ADOPTED -JUNE 25, 2013

Agenda Item No. 39

Introduced by Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS TO REDUCE THE 2012-2013 INGHAM COUNTY/CITY OF LANSING COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS BUDGET AND RELATED SUBCONTRACTS DUE TO STATE IMPOSED MID-YEAR BUDGET REDUCTIONS 
RESOLUTION # 13 - 287
 

WHEREAS, the State Community Corrections Advisory Board, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners, and the City of Lansing approved the Ingham County/City of Lansing Community Corrections Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the State Community Corrections Advisory Board, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners, and the City of Lansing approved the Application for State of Michigan Community Corrections Act Funds for FY 2012-2013; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2012-2013 Application provided for the continuation of the following CCAB Plans and Services (CPS) and Drunk Driver Jail Reduction –Community Treatment Programs (DDJR-CTP) programming:  Relapse Prevention and Recovery ($47,200) to be provided by CEI Community Mental Health; Pathways Employment Program ($70,737) to be provided by Peckham, Inc.; Gatekeeper services ($12,500) to be provided by CCAB staff; Cognitive Change Groups ($34,650) to be provided by National Council on Alcoholism, and for Day Reporting services ($43,350) to be provided by Northwest Initiative – ARRO, and for Holistic OUIL III Program Enhancements (HOPE) ($15,000 CPS and $21,169 DDJR-CTP) at the House of Commons to be provided by CEI-Community Mental Health; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the FY2012-2013 grant award, the County entered into a subcontracts for the purpose of implementing Plans and Services and DDJR/CTP programs and services identified in the Community Corrections Plan and Application; and

WHEREAS, mid-year, MDOC budget reductions were implemented that reduced the total 

FY 2012 – 2013 Plans and Services budget from $285,437 to $212,295; and

WHEREAS, immediate action was necessary to reduce total annual expenditures including termination of the Pathways Employment Program provided by Peckham, Inc., Holistic OUIL III Program Enhancements (HOPE) provided by CEI Community Mental Health, and Day Reporting provided by Northwest Initiative - ARRO; and

WHEREAS, it was also necessary to reduce the Plans and Services subcontract total compensation amount for Cognitive Change Groups provided by National Council on Alcoholism from $34,650 to $20,089; and 

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approved in Resolution 13-218 adopted May 14, 2013, transitional funding to restore and continue Day Reporting Program Services provided by Northwest Initiative – ARRO in an amount not to exceed $20,000 from May 15, 2013 through September 30, 2013. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes entering into a Contract Amendment with the Michigan Department of Corrections reducing Ingham County/City of Lansing Community Corrections Plans and Services and Administration funding for FY 2012-2013 reducing the amount from $285,437 to $212,295 for the time period of October 1, 2012 through September 30, 2013.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes entering into a subcontract amendment with the National Council on Alcoholism to reduce the total FY 2012-2013 subcontract amount for the actual cost of Cognitive Change Groups not to exceed $20,089.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners terminates the State CCAB funded subcontracts for the HOPE Program provided by CEI – Community Mental Health effective March 20, 2013 and the Pathways Employment Program provided by Peckham, Inc. and the Day Reporting Program provided by Northwest Initiative – ARRO effective April 26, 2013. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the subcontracts and subcontract amendments are contingent throughout the subcontract period on the availability of grant funds from the State of Michigan for these purposes.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson and County Clerk are authorized to sign any necessary contract and subcontract amendments consistent with this resolution subject to approval as to form by the County Attorney.  
LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Celentino, Tsernoglou, Holman, De Leon, Bahar-Cook, Hope
     Nays:  None     Absent:  Schafer    Approved 6/13/13  

FINANCE:   Yeas:  McGrain, Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Koenig, Schafer

         Nays:  None       Absent:  Vickers     Approved 6/19/13
